FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPIPNES Second Regular Session



SENATE

P.S. RES. NO. 798

Introduced by Senator JINGGOY ESTRADA

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE HONORABLE VICENTE C. SOTTO III, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, FOR ABLY STEERING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENATE IN THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE FIFTEENTH CONGRESS

WHEREAS, the Honorable Senator Vicente C. Sotto III, in his concurrent capacities as Senate Majority Leader and Chairman of the Committee on Rules, has steadfastly steered the conduct of plenary proceedings of the Senate in its Second Regular session, resulting in prolific discussions and vigorous debates towards an orderly and fruitful conclusion;

WHEREAS, during the historic impeachment proceedings against the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the Philippines, Senator Sotto ably guided and facilitated said proceedings that ensured the smooth flow of the trial consistent with due process and the rights of the parties and witnesses;

WHEREAS, Senator Sotto actively proposed and/or supported important and trailblazing legislative measures that served to protect the general interest and welfare of the Filipino people;

WHEREAS, Senator Sotto has shown selfless service and demonstrated exemplary work ethic in performing the functions

of his office, including the rendition of perfect attendance and punctuality in the sessions of the Senate;

WHEREAS, Senator Sotto, in so conducting himself with the highest standards of service, has earned the utmost respect of his colleagues in this chamber and of the Filipino people; *Now, therefore, be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To commend, as it hereby commends, the Majority Leader and Chairman of the Committee on Rules, the Honorable Vicente C. Sotto III, for ably steering the proceedings of the Senate in the Second Regular Session of the Fifteenth Congress.

Adopted,

GGOY ESTRADA

Senator